	[image: ]
	



	
	
	BOROUGH OF EDGEWATER
	
	

	
	
	
	
	RESOLUTION
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	COUNCILPERSON
	YES
	NO
	ABSTAIN
	ABSENT
	
	DATE:
	December 18, 2017

	HENWOOD
	
	 
	 
	 
	
	RESOLUTION NO.
	2017-330
	 

	LAWLOR
	
	 
	
	
	
	INTRODUCED BY:
	

	MONTE
	
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	 

	VIDAL
	
	 
	 
	 
	
	SECOND BY:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]

	FISCHETTI
	
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	 
	

	BARTOLOMEO
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	MAYOR
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	


Resolution Authorizing an Amendment to the Contract for Precision Building and Construction Inc.
as a result of Change Order #13

	WHEREAS, a contract was awarded by the Mayor and Council to Precision Building and Construction, 216 Somerset Street, Bound Brook, New Jersey 08805 on January 2, 2017 by resolution 2017-038 in the amount of $1,019,975.00 for the Renovations of Historic Borough Hall and,

           WHEREAS, Change Order #1 by resolution 2017-146 authorized an overall percentage change of .731488% of the overall contract or $7460.99 of the overall awarded contract on May 15, 2017, and Change Order #2 by resolution 2017-147 authorized an overall percentage change of 3.88835% of the overall contract or $39,660.15 of the overall awarded contract on May 15, 2017, and Change Order #3 by resolution 2017-148 authorized an percentage change of 3.5067% of the overall contract or $35,767.88 of the overall contract on June 9, 2017, and Change Order #4 by resolution 2017-188 authorized a percentage change of .49345% of the overall contract or $5,033.09, change order # 5 authorized on June 12, 2017 by resolution 2017-189 a percentage of .93% or $9,476.51, change order #6 authorized on July 17, 2017 by resolution 2017-200 in the amount of $7,163.62 a percentage of .7023%, change order # 7 authorized on July 17, 2017 by resolution 2017-201 in the amount of $3,417.99 a percentage of .3351%, change order # 8 authorized on July 17, 2017 by resolution 2017-202 in the amount of $2,783.15 a percentage of .2729%, change order # 9 on August 21, 2017 by resolution 2017-241 in the amount of $25,099.52 or a 0.0222%, and change order # 10 on October 2, 2017 by resolution 2017-273 in the amount of $15,271.42 or a 1.0% change order, change order # 11 on November 13, 2017 by resolution 2017-299 in the amount of $9739.25 and change order # 12 on November 13, 2017 by resolution 2017-303 in the amount of $3639.21 or a .308% change order, and

	WHEREAS, it has been determined by the borough’s municipal architect Christa J Gaffigan of Mills & Schnoering Architects in correspondence and certification dated December 15, 2017 that a change order is required and,

	WHEREAS, by way of this correspondence to the borough by the municipal architect it is the recommendation that various items such as PCO # 22 and 23 for the change in location of a gas line and the purchase of interior door uniform locking system, a change order is necessitated and,
	
	WHEREAS, all of the work set forth in Change Order No. 13 is part of the above identified project already under construction and was not due to faulty work or negligence; and 
	WHEREAS, the work set forth in Change Order No. 13 could not be separately bid and had to be performed by the same Contractor in order to preserve the continuity of job progress and to complete the project with dispatch; and 
	WHEREAS, Change Order No. 13 will not materially expand upon the size, nature or scope of the project as it was described in the original bid specifications and contract but reflects a change of work required to complete the project described in those bid specifications and contract; and 
	WHEREAS, this change has been negotiated with the Contractor; and
	WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds appropriated and available to cover the total cost of this project;
	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Edgewater as follows:
1. That Change Order No. 13 in which there was a net increase of the Contract price of $7,662.58 or a .647% increase representing an amended contract price of $1,192,159.36 which this change order is made a part of this resolution.
 
2. The items set forth in Change Order No. 13 could not be separately bid due to an emergency need to continue and advance the existing construction of the project presently in process.

3. Change Order No. 13 is authorized and approved as an Amendment to the Contract of Precision Building and Construction.

4. The extra work set forth in Change Order No. 13 resulting in a net increase change to the approved contract price shall be paid by the Chief Financial Officer upon presentation of voucher approved and certified by the Project Manager for this project, and satisfaction by Contractor of all other requirements for receipt of payment as set forth in the Contract Documents.  

5. The cost of this change order shall be paid from the appropriation for this project in the Capital account as certified by the financial officer in the attached report, which line item or ordinance is to be changed.  
	The following documents are attached to this Resolution:
	1.	Report of Architect justifying this Change Order;
	2.	Certification of Chief Financial Officer;
	3.	Copy of Change Orders.

Required Signatures:

________________________:	Christa J. Gaffigan, AIA, Architect 

________________________:	Chief Financial Officer - Sercan Zoklu

________________________:	Law Department - Joseph R. Mariniello,   
                                                        Esq., Borough Attorney 




I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted by the Governing Body on December 18, 2017.
	


	____________________________			________________________
	Michael McPartland       					Annamarie O’Connor, RMC	
	Mayor 							Borough Clerk

3

image1.png




